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STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control BoardBEFORETHE ILL[NOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

SUTTERSANITATION, INC. and
LAVONNE HAKER,

vs.

Petitioners,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PCBNo. 2004-187
(PermitAppeal— Land)

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Ms. DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(VIA HAND DELIVERY)

(SEEPERSONSON ATTACHED LIST)

CarolSudman,Esq.
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19274
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274
(VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL)

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayservedfor filing with theOffice of the
Illinois Pollution ControlBoardan original andninecopiesofMR. JESSERUFFNER
AND FAMILY, MR. LLOYD STOCK, AND STOCK & COMPANY, LLC’S
MOTION TO INTERVENE attachedherewith,copiesof which areherewithserved
uponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Dated: May28, 2004

MR. JESSIERUFFNERAND FAMILY
andMR. LLOYD STOCK

By:
OneofTheir Attorneys

JohnM. Heyde,Esq.
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP
10 SouthDearbornStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312)853-7716

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY 2 8 2004
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

STATE OF ILLINOIS
SUTTERSANITATION, INC. and ) Pollution ControlBoard
LAVONNE HAKER, )

)
Petitioners, )

)
vs. ) PCBNo. 2004-187

) (PermitAppeal— Land)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MR. JESSERUFFNERAND FAMILY, MR. LLOYD STOCK,
AND STOCK & COMPANY, LLC’S MOTION TO INTERVENE

NOW COME MR. JESSERUFFNERand FAMILY (“Ruffner Family”), and

MR. LLOYD STOCK (“Mr. Stock”), by their attorneys,SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &

WOOD LLP, andSTOCK & COMPANY, LLC (“Stock& Co.”), by its attorneys,

HODGEDWYER ZEMAN, andherebymove for interventionaspartyparticipantsin

thispermitappealpursuantto 35111. Admin. Code § 101.402. In supportoftheirmotion,

theRuffner Family, Mr. Stock,andStock& Co. stateasfollows:

1. On October1, 2003,SutterSanitation,Inc. andLavonneHaker

(“Petitioners”)filed anApplicationfor Permit (“Application”) with the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois EPA” or “Agency”) to developagarbage

transferstationin EffinghamCounty,Illinois (the“Site”).

2. On March 30,2004,theAgencydeniedthePetitioners’Applicationto

developtheSitebecausePetitionersfailed to provideproofthatgrantingtheApplication

would not resultin violations oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”). A

copyof thedenialletter is attachedasExhibit A.
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3. TheAgency’sdenialletterstatesin partthat:

Issuanceofapermit for this facility would violateSection22.14of
theAct becausetheproposedgarbagetransferstationwould be
locatedcloserthan 1000feetfrom adwelling thatwasso located
beforetheapplicationwassubmittedto theIllinois EPA.

DenialLetterat2.

4. On April 26, 2004,Petitionersfiled the instantappealwith theIllinois

PollutionControl Board(“Board”) contestingtheMarch30, 2004,determinationof the

Agencydenyingtherequestfor apermitto developthe Site.

5. TheBoard’sproceduralrulesat35 Iii. Admin. Code § 101.402,provide in

relevantpart:

a) TheBoardmaypermitanypersonto intervenein any
adjudicatoryproceeding.

b) In determiningwhetherto grantamotionto intervene,the
Boardwill considerthetimelinessof themotion and
whetherinterventionwill undulydelayor materially
prejudicetheproceedingorotherwiseinterferewith an
orderlyorefficientproceeding.

d) Subjectto subsection(b) ofthis Section,theBoardmay
permit any personto intervenein any adjudicatoryproceedingif:

1) Thepersonhasa conditionalstatutoryright to
intervenein theproceeding;

2) Thepersonmaybemateriallyprejudicedabsent
intervention;or

3) Thepersonis sosituatedthatthepersonmaybe
adverselyaffectedby a final Boardorder.

35 Iii. Admin. Code § 101.402.
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6. A permit appealis anadjudicatoryproceedingpursuantto thedefinition of

“adjudicatoryproceeding”found in theBoard’sproceduralrulesat 35 Ill. Admin. Code§

101.202.

7. This Motion to Interveneis timely, andwill notundulydelayor materially

prejudicetheproceedingor otherwiseinterferewith an orderlyor efficientproceeding.

TheBoardacceptedthePetitioners’appealon May 6, 2004,andtheHearingOfficerhas

setatelephonicstatusconferencefor June3, 2004. Thestatutorydecisiondeadlineis

August24, 2004. In orderto insurean efficientandorderlyproceedingthatdoesnot

resultin unduedelay, theRuffnerFamily, Mr. Stock, andStock& Co. proposeto

proceed,file all motions,briefs,andall othernecessarylegal documents,jointly in this

matter.

8. As set forth in Sections101.402(d)(2) and(d)(3) allowing “any person”to

intervene,theRuffnerFamily, Mr. Stock,andStock& Co. will be materially prejudiced

absentinterventionallowing full andmeaningfulparticipationin theBoardproceeding

andaresosituatedthattheywill be adverselyaffectedby afinal Board orderoverturning

theAgency’sdenialin this matter. 35 Iii. Admin. Code § 101.402(d)(2)-(3).

9. UnderSection22.14oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/22.14,it is illegal to establish

apollution controlfacility for useasagarbagetransferstation,which is locatedlessthan

1000feetfrom anydwelling. As discussedbelow, therearecurrentlytwo dwellings

locatedwithin 1000 feetofthe Site on propertyownedby Stock& Co.

10. TheRuffnerFamily currentlyresidesat 2187North300thStreet,Mason,

Illinois, which is locateddirectly acrosstheStreet,andwithin 1000 feet,oftheSite. The
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RuffnerFamily haslived in a dwellingatthis addresssinceOctober1, 2003. The

RuffnerFamily is~expectingthebirthof theirfirst child in June2004. TheRuffner

Family alsosubmittedcommentsto theAgencyafterPetitionerssubmittedthe

Application. A Boarddecisioncontraryto theAgency’sdenialoftheApplicationwould

infringe on theRuffnerFamily’s rights underSection22.14. Thereis no doubtthatthe

Ruffner Family would be adverselyaffectedby areversalof theAgency’sdecisionand

would be materiallyprejudicedabsentinterventionin this matter. Pursuantto Section

22.14,theRuffnerFamily hasanabsoluteright to live in theircurrentdwelling without

thedevelopmentof agarbagetransferstationwithin 1000feetoftheirdoorstep.

Accordingly,theBoardshouldpermit theRuffnerFamily to intervenepursuantto 35 Ill.

Admin. Code§ 101.402(d).

11. Mr. Stockis relatedto theownersof Stock& Co., but is nothimselfan

ownerin Stock& Co. Mr. Stockmanagesa numberof homesin theMasonarea,

includingboththemobilehome,whichhe also owns,and anewermanufacturedhome,

which arebothacrossthestreetandwithin 1000 feetof theSite. Themobile homewas

rentedandinhabitedby two previoustenantsbeginningin thefall of2002,beforethe

Applicationwassubmittedto theAgency. Mr. Stockappearedandprovidedpublic

commentat theBoardhearingregardingthesiting appealandsubmittedcommentsto the

AgencyafterPetitionerssubmittedtheApplication. A decisionby theBoardoverturning

theAgency’sdenialof theApplicationwould infringe on Mr. Stock’s financialand

managementinterestin themobileandmanufacturedhomeslocatedonthe Stock& Co.

property. Mr. Stockwould be adverselyaffectedby a reversaloftheAgency’sdecision
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andwould be materiallyprejudicedabsenttheability to intervenein this matterand

representhis private interests.Developmentofthe Siteasagarbagetransferstation

would discouragetheRuffnerFamily from continuingto leasethepropertyandfurther

discourageany futurepotentialtenantsfor thetwo homesmanagedby Mr. Stock.

Accordingly,theBoardshouldpermitMr. Stockto intervenepursuantto 35 Ill. Admin.

Code § 101.402(d).

12. Stock & Co. ownsfarmlandin EffinghamCounty,alongCountyRoad25,

directly acrossthestreetandto thewestof theSite. Historically, a dwelling waslocated

on Stock& Co.’s property,althoughfor severalyearsa dwellingdid notexist. Stock&

Co. acquiredthis propertyonMay4, 1999, in partsoasto locatehomes,including the

mobile homeandmanufacturedhomenow presenton theproperty. Themobile home

locatedon thepropertywasfirst inhabitedin thefall of 2002. Prior to theRuffner

Family, Ms. Bridie Knierim andMr. AndrewWhartonsuccessivelyleasedand inhabited

themobile homelocatedon the Stock& Co.property.

On March21, 2002, Stock& Co. receivednoticefrom Petitionersregardingthe

proposeddevelopmentof theSite. OnApril 19, 2002,theApplicationfor Local Siting

Approval for ProposedSolid WasteTransferStationwasfiled with theEffingham

CountyBoardanda representativeofStock& Co. (Mr. DuaneStock)attendedthelocal

siting hearingheldonAugust 14, 2002, to askquestionsofthewitnessesandmakepublic

comments.Stock& Co. alsoparticipatedin anappealof theEffinghamCounty siting

decisionbeforetheBoardandto theFifth District AppellateCourt,andsubmitted

commentsto theAgencyafterPetitionerssubmittedtheApplication. Thus,Stock& Co.
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hasbeenactivelyengagedin all oftheproceedingsrelatedto theproposeddevelopment

oftheSite. -

A decisionby theBoardoverturningtheAgency’sdenialoftheApplication

would infringe on Stock& Co.’s rights, thepropertyinterestsin the landandthemobile

andmanufacturedhomeslocatedwithin 1000feetof theSite,underSection22.14of the

Act. Suchadecisionby theBoardto allow developmentoftheSite asagarbagetransfer

stationwould discouragetheRuffner Family from continuingto leasethepropertyand

discourageanyfuturepotentialtenantsdueto thenegativeenvironmentaland

psychologicaleffect of a garbagetransferstationlessthan1000 feetfrom theirresidence.

Concomitantly,this impacton thetenantswould haveanegativefinancialeffect on the

propertyinterestsofStock& Co., andwould alsolimit any future developmentbeyond

thatwhich hasalreadyoccurred,developmentthatwasintendedwhenthelandwas

purchasedin 1999,beforeany noticeorsiting proceedingsin this matter. Stock& Co.

would clearlybe adverselyaffectedby areversalof theAgency’sdecisionand would be

materiallyprejudicedabsentinterventionin this matter. Accordingly,theBoardshould

permitStock& Co. to intervenepursuantto 35 Ill. Admin. Code§ 101.402(d).

13. Theparticipationof the RuffnerFamily, Mr. Stock,andStock& Co. is

necessaryto this proceedingto insure,alongwith theotherreasonsstatedabove,that the

property,leasehold,financial,andbusinessinterestsof all threeentitiesareadequately

representedanddefended,in additionto thegovernmentalintereststhattheAgencywill

be representingin defendingits denialoftheApplication.
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14. TheBoard’srecentproceduralrule revisionsclearlyallow the Boardto

permittheRuffne~Family, Mr. Stock,andStock& Co. to intervenepursuantto 35111.

Admin. Code § 101.402. TheBoardhasnotaddressedthe issueofthe interventionof

private thirdpartiessincetheadoptionof thenewproceduralruleson January1, 2001.

However,theBoardhasaddressedthe issueofinterventionin thecontextof local

governmentalunits. In Saline CountyLandfill, Inc. (SCLI) v. Illinois EPA, PCBNo. 02-

108 (April 18, 2002)theBoardallowedinterventionandnotedthattheVillage of

Riverdalewasdeniedinterventionin acaseinvolving apermit appeal“prior to the

Board’snewproceduralruleswhich changedtheBoard’sprior ruleandpolicy on third

partyintervention(see35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.402).” SCLI, PCBNo. 02-108,slip op. at

4.

TheBoard’srecentdecisiondenyinginterventionto theVillage of Cary (“Cary”)

in Lowe Transfer,Inc., eta!. v. McHenryCountyBoard,PCBNo. 03-221(July 10,2003)

is distinguishablefrom thepresentcase. In Lowe Transfer,theMcHenryCountyBoard

deniedasiting requestby a developer,asopposedto thedenialofapermitby the

Agency. Cary,asa governmentalentity, proposedseveralreasonsto theBoardasto why

interventionwasnecessary;however,thoseargumentsprimarily relatedto Cary’s status

astheprotectorof its citizensandthe futuredevelopmentpotentialofCary in theareaof

theproposedpollution controlfacility. Theseinterestswere similar, if not identical,to

the interestsofMcHenryCounty,whichwasalreadyaparty. Carydid notown, live in,

or manageadwelling within 1000 feetoftheproposedgarbagetransferstation,asMr.

Stock,theRuffner Family, andStock& Co.do in thepresentcase.Thesignificant
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privatepropertyinterestsheldby thethreeproposedintervenersin this caseset them

apartandclearly~iarrantinterventionpursuantto theBoard’snewproceduralrule and

policy.

TheinterestsoftheRuffner Family, Mr. Stock,and Stock& Co. also makethis

casediffer from casesin which citizengroupshavesoughtto interveneto oppose

permits. TheRuffnerFamily, Mr. Stock,and Stock& Co. arenot groupsadvancing

particularviewsof policy; rather,theyare residents,homeowners,anda landowner

within aspecificradiusthattheGenera!Assemblysoughtto protectin enactingSection

22.14. As a result,theyhaveintereststhatwould be moreadverselyaffectedshouldthe

BoardreversetheIllinois EPA’s permitdecisionthanwould mostotherswhomight seek

to intervenein Boardadjudications.

15. TheRuffner Family, Mr. Stock,and Stock& Co. throughtheir

undersignedattorneys,requestthis Board’sleaveto interveneandto participatefully as

partiesin this matter;however,asnotedabove,theRuffnerFamily, Mr. Stock,and Stock

& Co. proposeto proceed,file a!! motions,briefs,andall othernecessarylegal

documents,jointly in this matter.

16. Pursuantto Section101.504,thefactsassertedhereinaresubstantiallypart

of therecordbeforetheIllinois EPAand therefore,alsoofrecordin this proceeding

beforetheBoard,exceptprimarily asto thematerialprejudiceandadverseeffect absent

intervention.Accordingly, affidavits on behalfoftheRuffnerFamily, Mr. Stock,and

Stock & Co. areattachedasExhibits B, C, andD. (Exhibits B andC, werenot available
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in hardcopy form at thetime ofthis filing; faxedcopies,therefore,areincluded. We will

supplementthis filing promptly with thehardcopy originalsassoonaswe receivethem.)

Wherefore,MR. JESSERUFFNERAND FAMILY, MR. LLOYD STOCK,and

STOCK& COMPANY, LLC requestthattheybe allowedto interveneaspartiesin this

proceeding.In thealternative,MR. JESSERUFFNERAND FAMILY, MR. LLOYD

STOCK,andSTOCK & COMPANY, LLC requestleaveto file anamicuscuriaebriefin

this matter.

Respectfullysubmitted,

MR. JESSERUFFNERAND FAMILY
andMR. LLOYD STOCK

By:___________________ ________________________
OneofTheirAttorneys

Dated:May 28, 2004

JohnM. Heyde,Esq.
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP
10 SouthDearbornStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7716

STOK:001/FiI/Appeal— PCB 2004-187/Motionto Intervene. redline

STOCK& COMPANY, LLC

By: ~ 4~2~’-~&-~/7-” N
LeadAttorney

ChristineG. Zeman
HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOffice Box 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTh G~NoAVENuE E~sr,P.O. Box 19276, SPRiNGfIELD, II.LINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SuITE 11-300,CHICAGO. II. 60601, 312~814-6O26

Ro~bR. BLACOJEVCCH, GOVERNOR R~NE~CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/524-3300

March 30, 2004

Owner
Mrs. LaVonneHaker
303 SouthMain Street
Altamont, Illinois 62411

Re: 0490305004-- ‘Effingharn County
SutterTransferStation
LogNo. 2003-366
PermitFile

DearMrs. NakerandMr. Sutter:

CERTIFIED MAIL
7001 2510 0002 1279 4630
7001 2510 0002 1279 4647

Operator
SutterSanitationService, Inc.
Attention: Mr. TracySutter
PostOffice Box 569
Shumway,Illinois 62461

Thiswill aCknowledgereceiptof yourApplicationfor Permitto developa solid waste
managementsite,datedSeptember29, 2003,etc.,and receivedby theIllinois EPA on October1,
2003,etc.

The applicationfor Log 2003-366consistsofthe following documents:

__________ Dated ______________Document DateReceived

OriginalApplication
Additional Information
Additional Information
Additional Information
Additional Information
Additional Information
Additional Information
Additional Information
Additional Information

September29, 2003
November24, 2003
December3, 2003
December12, 2003
December12, 2003
December23, 2003
January21, 2004
January29, 2004
January30, 2004

• October1, 2003
November26, 2003
December4, 2003
December15, 2003
December16, 2003
December29,2003
January26,2004
January30,2004
January30, 2004

Your permitapplicationfora transferstation for municipalwasteincluding garbage,is denied.

You havefailed to provideproofthatgrantingthis permitwould not resultin violationsofthe
Illinois EnvirortrncntalProtectionAct (Act). Section39(a)ofthe Act [415 ILCS 5/39(a)]
requiresthe’Illinois EPA to providetheapplicantwith specific reasonsfor thedenialofpermit.
The following reason(s)aregiven:

. 4J02 North M.ljn S1rc~(,Sockforct IL 6)03 — (8(51 9$~~760• D(S PLAi~4~— V.1 I ~ St.. (Des PL~in~ç,IL 6001 (~— (3.17) 2l~.4000
— S’)S South Su.,(e,EI~in,It. 60(23 — (8-171 600-3 31 • I’(os~~— 54(5 ~.. I~rn~’:rsIy~I. l’~vri4. It. (11i14 — (309) b93-5463

I1& ~ ‘ L \\l~ - I’Efl5.~— 7620 N, U,,iver~iIvSL. ~ IL (.1 (.14 — (~I (~~ • Cu I.~,pMr~— ~ S~,urhFirs: Sure~c Ch3rnp~ign. IL 61820 —(21 7 278-51(00
— 45c1t) S. Si’~t)u Srr,,,.i k’~’).,Spris~.~iicI~).IL 62706 — I7~7)lr..4(i()2 • ~ . ~ ~j,u(Isi~i.,’~C,,IIin~,)IQ.IL 622.14 — l(~1C)346.5120

N) ~sit’’. — 23(11 \\‘, i,iu~ ~i (, ~ IL 62I~’~‘.I(I~‘I’) t.7201)



Page 2

I. The application states the floor of the transferbuilding will be inspectedandimproved,
but failed to describetheproceduresfor inspectionorrepair. Specifically, the

- applicationfailed to identify what the inspectionmight accomplishor reveal,orwhat
improvementmight benecessaryto the floor to makeit suitableforuseasatransfer
station. Additional informationrequestedin responseto this issue,datedDecember12,
2003,andreceivedDecember16, 2003,proposedno testingorcriteriafor pass/fail,only
that theconcretefloor consistedof8.5 inchesofconcreteover 2-3 inchesofaggregate
subbase.Theapplicationindicatedthetwo coreswererernoyedfrom thefloor, but test
resultson thecoresandprocedurefor sealingwerenotprovided. Theapplicanthasnot
submittedadequateproofthatthe tipping floor is designedto preventa releaseofwaste
to theenvironmentin accordancewith Sections12(a)and 21(a) oftheAct.

2. Theapplicationfailed to includespecifichandlingandmanagementproceduresto be
followedwhencertainwastesnot allowedfor landfill disposalby Title V oftheAct are
discoveredmixed in thewastereceivedat the transferstation: Leadacidbatteries
(automotive),landscapewaste,potentially infectiousmedicalwaste(P1MW), PCB waste,
andusedoil. Theapplicationfailed to includehandlingandmanagementprocedukesto
be followed whenwastesthat requireadditionalor specialhandling: Asbestosandused
tires.

3. Issuanceofapermitfor this facility would violateSection22.14oftheAct becausethe
proposedgarbage~-ansferstationwould be locatedcloserthan1000 feet from adwelling
that wasso locatedbeforethe applicationwassubmittedto theIllinois EPA.

Basedupon thedeficienciesnotedabove,the applicationdoesnot adequatelydemonstrate
compliancewith 35 IAC 807.207(a).

Within 35 daysafter thedateof mailingof the Illinois EPA’s final decision,theapplicantrrt.ay
petitionfor ahearingbeforethe Illinois PollutionControl Boardto contestthedecisionof the
Illinois EPA, however,the35-dayperiodfor petitioning for a hearingmay beextendedfor a
periodof time not to exceed90 daysby written noticeprovidedto theBoardfrom theapplicant
and the Illinois EPA within the35-dayinitial appealperiod.

Sincerely,

JoyceL. Muni~(PE.
Manager,Penfiit Section •

Bureau of Land

JLM~~:bjh\042761s.doc

cc: DavidKimmie, P.E.,Hurst-RoscheEngineersInc.

CharlesJ.Northrup,Sorting,Northrup, Hanna,Cullen & Cochran)Ltd.

TOTPL P.~3
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May—27—2D~4 12:30pm From—

F,

COUNTY O~EFF1NGHAM)
)SS,

STA:.~EOF1LLtNOI~ ~)

Su~9cribea~nd.~c”~rnto before
(I ibis .~Z~-°f1lIA.~7 ~ 2004.

STO~‘OQi/FLl/Appca1— P~21304-i87iA~idivft - Je~mcRuflner

~dgtccb~

i~and .: :;:rrcct to

1—220 P 002/002 F—431

/

1:

wi1i~~ .~ is• I
IF!

AFF~DAVITQFJESSERU~FNER

I, JesseR.uffrier, beingfirst duly sworn, deposeà~anditatesas t’~L14

1. 1 live at2187North~00~Street, Mason, Illinois, with t

expu~tin~thebirthof ourfist Child in Juno2004.
~. ,•

2. I live acrossthe strCetandwithin 1000 feetof the pro~c

tra~ferstation.

3. 1 havereadtheforegoingMotion to Intervene.,andit i~

the be.stofmy knowledge.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAY~’HNOT.

I - I
1 1iv~Ni.~~* I

0

.~ .~

•ov~ ‘~•

‘ •‘

• • •. ~ :‘ • ••~•_~ ~.• 3

• It ~ •~., ..,,•

• P.02
MA’~—27—20g4 15:2?
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May—27—2014 12:53pm From— 1—218 P002/002 F—435

COUNTYOFEFFINGHAM)
) SS.

STATE OF IILThJOIS )

~!FWAVIT OF LLOYD STOCK

I, Lloyd Stock, beingfirst duly sworn, deposesand statesasfolk

• 1. I own and~nanagethe mobile home,which is across tE I strei-ta Id within

• 60C feetofthe prc~posedgarbagetransferstation.
. • ~-T~ • p . ~ ,

2. 1 haveleasedthelandonwhichthe mobile homeis la • tedflair ~.tock&

• Company, LLC sinceSeptemberof2002.

• 3. I alsomanagethe manufacturedhome that is located ii :t to he ‘nabile

honieand is alsowithin 1000feetofthe proposedgarbagetransferSt I OR.

4. I have read the foregoingMotion to Intervene,and it I cue 2Irld :~~rrectto

thebest ofmy laiowledge.

FURT1-1P~RAFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

0

Subscribedandswornto before
me this ~~of ~ ~ , 2004. ~ -G ó~

c~) OFFICIAL ~ ç
~ • AMANDA R. BF /1MER

No~~”Public • NOTARYPU3L!C, STA OF IL!.INC. ~MYC0MM1SSI0II~EX ~ 8i16/1•
.t•~.• ,~ ~. •

• STOIC.:0OI/Pil/Appeal— PCB 2004.1 87/Attidavit — Lloyd Stock

0

- L~ ~ .•o•b~ ~

St~

MP’~—27—2ø04 13:49 P.02
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COUNTY OF CHRISTIAN

STATE OF ILLiNOIS

)
) SS.
)

AFFIDAVIT OF DUANE RICHARDSTOCK

I, DuaneRichard Stock,beingfirst duly sworn, deposesandstatesasfollows:

1. I amtheRegisteredAgent for Stock& Company,LLC (“Stock & Co.”),

anIllinois limited liability companyin goodstanding.

2. I owna businessfor farm managementandreal estatesales,DR. Stock,

Inc., 205 SouthWashingtonStreet,PostOffice Box 151,Taylorville, Illinois.

3. I havereadtheforegoingMotion to Intervene,andit is true andcorrectto

thebestofmy knowledge.

FURTHERAFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

OFFICIAL SEAL
LORRIE M. FOOR

NOTARyPUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, JohnM. Heyde, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have servedtheattached

MR. JESSERUFFNERANDFAMILY, MR. LLOYDSTOCK, AND STOCK&

COMPANY,LLC’S MOTIONTOINTERVENEupon:

Ms. DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk of the Board
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 West Randolph Street
Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

via hand delivery; and upon:

JohnJ. Kim, Esq.
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Carol Sudman, Esq.
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

Charles J. Northrup,Esq.
Sorling, Northrup, Hanna,

Cullen and Cochran, Ltd.
Suite800 Illinois Building
607 East Adams Street
Springfield, Illinois 62705

by depositing said documents in the United States Mail in Chicago, Illinois, proper

postage prepaid, on May28, 2004.

JohnM. Heyde

STOK:OO1/Filings/Appeal-PCB— 2004-187/NOF-COS— Motionto Intervene


